

# City of Dallas

1500 Marilla Street Council Chambers, 6th Floor Dallas, Texas 75201

## Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: 23-1734 Version: 1 Name:

Type: CONSENT AGENDA Status: Approved

File created: 6/12/2023 In control: City Secretary's Office

On agenda: 6/28/2023 Final action:

Title: A resolution authorizing (1) an increase in the joint election agreement and election services contract

between the City of Dallas and Dallas County for the Tuesday, November 8, 2022 special election in

the amount of \$293,611.73, and (2) a reimbursement of funding in an amount not to exceed \$293,611.73 from the Convention Center Construction Fund to the General Fund - Not to exceed \$293,611.73, from \$1,656,319.45 to \$1,949,931.18 - Financing: Convention Center Construction Fund

Sponsors:

Indexes: 300

**Code sections:** 

Attachments: 1. Resolution, 2. Invoice

Date Ver. Action By Action Result

STRATEGIC PRIORITY: Government Performance & Financial Management

AGENDA DATE: June 28, 2023

COUNCIL DISTRICT(S): N/A

**DEPARTMENT:** City Secretary's Office

**EXECUTIVE:** Bilierae Johnson

#### SUBJECT

A resolution authorizing **(1)** an increase in the joint election agreement and election services contract between the City of Dallas and Dallas County for the Tuesday, November 8, 2022 special election in the amount of \$293,611.73, and **(2)** a reimbursement of funding in an amount not to exceed \$293,611.73 from the Convention Center Construction Fund to the General Fund - Not to exceed \$293,611.73, from \$1,656,319.45 to \$1,949,931.18 - Financing: Convention Center Construction Fund

#### BACKGROUND

Subchapter D of Chapter 31 of the Texas Election Code provides that the City may contract with the county elections administrator for certain election services. Chapter 271 of the Texas Election Code provides that the City may enter into an agreement with other political jurisdictions that may be conducting elections on the same day in election precincts that can be served by common polling places.

#### File #: 23-1734, Version: 1

The Dallas City Council approved a joint election agreement and election services contract between the City of Dallas and Dallas County for the conduct of the joint election at an estimated cost of \$1,656,319.45. On April 21, 2023, the city was notified by the Dallas County Elections Administrator their final audit of the November 8, 2022 special election indicated the total cost of the election, to be paid by the city, was \$1,949,931.18. Less the amount paid, the city is showing to have a balance owed in the amount of \$293,611.73. According to Dallas County, those additional costs were due to supplies, early voting and administrative expenses.

### PRIOR ACTION/REVIEW (COUNCIL, BOARDS, COMMISSIONS)

On September 14, 2022, the City Council authorized a joint election agreement and election services contract between the City of Dallas and Dallas County, in an amount not to exceed \$1,656,319.45, to cover the "estimated" costs for the conduct of a special election subsequently held on Tuesday, November 8, 2022, by Resolution No. 17-0484.

#### FISCAL INFORMATION

Fund	FY 2023	FY 2024	Future Years
Convention Center Construction Fund	\$293,611.73	\$0.00	\$0.00